

ORDER BELOW EXH.47

Present application is filed to extend the order of status quo which was passed on 18.05.2026 at Exh.35. The defendants filed say and contended that the plaintiffs do not appear to argue on Exh.5 till 1.20 pm., even they are causing delay. However, the fact is that arguments of both parties on Exh.5 were concluded at approximately 4.20 pm. After hearing that argument this court was busy with remand work, bail application etc. Now it is almost 4.50 pm. As per the rules in this regard, every order is required to be uploaded before 5.00 pm. It is not possible to complete the dictation on Exh.5 before 5.00 pm. Therefore, it is not possible to decide the application at Exh.5 today itself. Hence, it is necessary to post this matter on next date.

2. Both parties have filed joint pursis at Exh.44 and submitted that none of them has objection to hear and decide the application at Exh.5 during civil vacation. Therefore, next date in this matter is kept on 30.05.2026. Unless and until the application at Exh.5 in this matter is decided on merits, I am of the opinion that the status quo granted at Exh.35 should be extended till that decision in the interest of justice. Accordingly, I proceed to pass the following order -

ORDER

Next date in this matter is kept on 30.05.2026 and status quo is extended till then.

Date: 25/05/2026
Place: Karmala

(Smt.S.P Kulkarni)
2ndJt. Civil Judge J.D., Karmala.